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Honorable Charles W. Fleming, Jr.

Geneva County District Court Judge

P. O. Box 65

Geneva, Alabama  36340

Juvenile Probation Officers – Retirement – Creditable Service – Law Enforcement

Juvenile probation officers are not considered law enforcement officers under Act No. 2000-669 because they are not certified as law enforcement officers by the Alabama Peace Officers Standards and Training Commission.

Dear Judge Fleming:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the Stress Bill (Act No. 2000-669) cover juvenile probation officers and chief juve​nile probation officers, thus allowing them to buy past service time toward their retirement?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


On January 1, 2001, the Stress Bill (Act No. 2000-669) became effective for all law enforcement officers.  This bill provides a mechanism whereby law enforcement officers may purchase past service time toward their retirement.  Act No. 2000-669 states in pertinent part:


Section 1.  When used in this act, the fol​lowing terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:


1.  CORRECTIONAL OFFICER.  A full-time correctional officer who is certi​fied as a correctional officer by the Ala​bama Peace Officers Standards and Train​ing Commission.


2.  FIRE FIGHTER.  A full-time fire fighter employed with the State of Ala​bama, a municipal fire department, or a fire district who has a level one minimum standard certification by the Firefighters Personnel Standards and Education Com​mission.


3.  LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFI​CER.  A full-time law enforcement officer, not covered as a state policeman, employed with any state agency, department, board, commission, or institution or a full-time law enforcement officer employed by a local unit of the Employees’ Retirement System under Section 36-27-6 of the Code of Alabama 1975, who is certified as a law enforcement officer by the Alabama Peace Officers Standards and Training Commis​sion.

2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-669, 1335.


This Office has previously opined that a juvenile probation officer is a law enforcement officer as considered in sections 36-22-61 and -62 of the Code of Alabama, so that time served as a chief probation officer can be used as service credit for becoming a supernumerary sheriff and cal​culating benefits therefor.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honor​able Lawton Ed Armstrong, Sheriff, City of Abbeville, dated February 23, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00141.  A juvenile probation officer has the powers of a law enforcement officer, with respect to persons on probation or other​wise under his supervision, in accordance with section 12-15-7(c) of the Code of Alabama.  Section 12-15-7(c) states:


(c)  For the purposes of this chapter, a probation officer or representative of the Department of Human Resources, with the approval of the court, shall have the power to take into custody and place in shelter or deten​tion care a child who is under his supervision as a delinquent, in need of supervision or dependent when the probation officer or representative of the Department of Human Resources has reason​able cause to believe that the child has violated the conditions of his probation, aftercare or terms of protective supervision or that he may flee from the jurisdiction of the court.  A proba​tion officer does not have the powers of a law enforcement officer with respect to a person who is not on probation or otherwise under his supervision.
ALA. CODE § 12-15-7(c) (Supp. 2001) (emphasis added).


Although a juvenile probation officer has been considered by this Office as a law enforcement officer for the purpose of past creditable service, it is the opinion of this Office that a juvenile probation officer is not considered a law enforcement officer for purposes of Act. No. 2000-669.  For the purpose of Act No. 2000-669, a law enforcement officer must be certified as a law enforcement officer by the Alabama Peace Offi​cers Standards and Training Commission to be eligible to purchase past service time toward their retirement.  A juvenile probation officer does not have arrest powers and may only detain or shelter a person who is on probation or otherwise under his control as directed by the courts.  ALA. CODE § 12-15-7(c) (Supp. 2001).  Although this Office has previously concluded that a juvenile probation officer is a law enforcement officer, that determination was made in reference to sections 36-22-61 and -62 of the Code of Alabama and not in reference to Act No. 2000-669.  Act No. 2000-669 specifically limits its benefits to law enforcement officers who are certified by the Alabama Peace Officers Standards and Training Com​mission.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-669, 1335.  The Alabama Peace Offi​cers Standards and Training Commission does not certify juvenile proba​tion officers as law enforcement officers.

CONCLUSION


Juvenile probation officers are not considered law enforcement officers under Act No. 2000-669 because they are not certified as law enforcement officers by the Alabama Peace Officers Standards and Training Commission.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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